
LYARI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
151  FLOOR, APOLO CENTRE, ADJACENT TO BEHERIA UNIVERSITY 

MAIN DALMIA ROAD. KARACHI. PHONE:021-99240255 

Bid Evaluation Report 

I. Name of Procuring Agency: I .yari Development Authority 

2.(i) SPPRA web site Tender ID No: 1575218845 
(ii) SPPRA web site Serial No: 23234 

3. Tender Description/Name of work/item: Consultancy Services for Preparation of Feasibility 
Report, Preliminary Design, PC-1 Documents. etc. of Hawksbay Elevated Freeway (11.5 Kms) at 
Karachi 

4. Method of Procurement: Quality and Cost Based Selection (QCBS) Method 

5. Tender Published: The News (14-03-2015) 
The Daily !brat (14-03-2015) 
The Daily Sobh (14-03-2015) 
The Daily Express (14-03-2015) 

6. Total Bid documents Sold: Six (6) Not 
i) M/s Techno-Consult International 
ii) M/s National Engineering Services Pakistan (Pvt) Limited 
iii) M/s MMP, MM Pakistan (Pvt) Limited 
iv) M/s Exponent Engineering (Pvt) Limited 
v) M/s Osmani & Company (Pvt) Ltd. 
vi) M/s ESS. I. AAR Planning, Engineering & Services Consultant 

7. Total Bids Received: Two (2) Nos. 
i) M/s National Engineering Services Pakistan (Pvt) Limited 
ii) M/s Osmani & Company ONO Ltd. 

8. Technical Bid Opening date: (if applicable) 07 April 2015 

9. No. of Bid technically qualified (if applicable): Two (2) Nos. 
i) M/s National Engineering Services Pakistan (Pvt) Limited 
ii) M/s Osmani & Company (Pvt) Ltd. 

10. Bid(s) Rejected: None 



rxerlitive Ftwineor I DA 

12. Bid Evaluation Report: 

S 
No 

Name of 
Firm or 
Bidder 

Cost offered by the Bidder 
Ranking 
in terms 
of cost 

Comparison 
with 

Estimated 
cost 

Reasons for 
acceptance/ 

rejection 
Remarks 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 

I. 
M/s Osmani 
& Company 
(Pvt) Ltd. 

Stage 1: Rs.28,255,000 + SSTS 
Its.4,238,250 = Rs.32,493,250 

First 
Lowest 

7.5% below 
the estimated 
cost of Rs. 
35.1 M 

Gained 
highest 
combined 
score in 
QCBS 

Selected 
Consultants 

Stage 2: 1.435% of the cost of 
works + SSTS (0.215%) a 1.65% 
of the cost of works (subject to 

approval of PC-1) 

2. 

M/s 
National 
Engineering 
Service 
Pakistan 
(Pvt) Ltd. 

Stage I: Rs.32,802,500 + SSTS 
Rs.4,875,375 = Rs.37,722,875 

Second 
Lowest 

7.5% above 
the estimated 
cost of Rs. 
35.1 M  

Second 
highest 

 
combined 
score in 
QCBS 

Stage 2: 2.65% of the cost of 
works + SSTS (0.40%) = 3.05% 
of the cost of works (subject to 

approval of PC-I) 

Signatures of the Members of Consultant Selection Committee. 

 

  

  

Mr. Sikandar Ali Shaikh 

T&C Section / P&D 
Department GOS 

(Member) 

Mr. Abdul Aziz Memon 

Superintending Engineer, LDA 

(Chairman) 

 

Deptny Secretary 

=rope tfilDr • 	 5_ 
Finance Department, GOS 

(Member) 

	  Ire 
Mr. Ali Abas 



 

LYARI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY   
1 8T  FLOOR. APOLO CENTRE. ADJACENT TO BEHERIA UNIVERSITY 

MAIN DALMIA ROAD, KARACHI. PHONE:021-99240255 

• • 

   

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF CONSULTANTS SELECTION COMMITTEE 
FOR OPENING OF FINANCIAL PROPOSALS & FINALIZATION OF EVALUATION FOR APPOINTMENT OF 

CONSULTANTS FOR 
CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR PREPARATION OF FEASIBILITY REPORT, PRELIMINARY DESIGN, PC-1 

DOCUMENTS, ETC. OF HAWKSBAY ELEVATED FREEWAY (11.5 KMs) AT KARACHI 

Date May 6, 2015 

Venue Office of Lyan Development Authority, 
Apob Centre, PNS Raza, Karachi 

Participants: 

S 

(a) Mr Abdul Aziz Memon 

(b) Mr. Sikandar All Shaikh 

(c) Dr. Aliaz Alam 

(d) Mr. Ali Abbas 

(e) Mr Agha Mohammad All  

Superintending Engineer, LDA 

T&C Section / P&D Department GOS 

Deputy Secretary (Dev-I) 

Finance Department, GOS 

Deputy Director (F&A) 

Finance Department. LDA 

Executive Engineer, LDA 

(Chairman) 

(Member) 

(Member) 

(Member) 

(Member/Secretary) 

• 

Consultants Representatives witnessing Financial Bid Opening: 

Mr. M Farooq, Chief Engineer Representative of M's National Engineering Services Pakistan 
ii) 
	

Mr. Dhani Bux Magsi, Sr. Manager (Business Development) Representative of Ms Osmani & Co 

(The above representatives of Consultants were present only during the Financial Bid Opening) 

1 The Chair welcomed the committee members and informed that after the Technical Proposal Evaluation carried-out 
in the last meeting of May 4, 2015, both the participating firms i.e. Mis National Engineering Services Pakistan 
(Pvt.) Ltd. & M/s Osmani & Co. (Pvt.) Ltd. were found Technically Qualified and it was decided that the financial 
proposals of both the firms will be opened on May 6, 2015 for which necessary letters were also issued to both the 
firms Today, the Financial Proposals of both the firms will be opened and the rates quoted by them will be 
announced publically as per the requirements of SPPRA Rules Thereafter, the Financial Proposal Evaluation as 
well as finalization of Combined Score of Technical & Financial proposals will be done to conclude the evaluation 
process 

2 Thereafter. the representatives of both the firms were called and their Financial Proposals were opened in their 
presence. 

3. The Financial Proposal opening statement as recorded and signed by the Consultants Selection Committee as well 
as representatives of both the firms is attached at Annexure 'A". 

4 	The Financial proposals status is as follows 



LYARI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
1ST  FLOOR, APOLO CENTRE, ADJACENT TO BEHERIA UNIVERSITY 

MAIN DALMIA ROAD, KARACHI. PHONE:021-99240255 1 • • 
S. 
No. 

Name of Bidder Stage 1— Feasibility 
Stage LS Fees 

Sind Sales Tax on 
Services 

Total for Stage 1 
Works 

1 National Engineering 
Services Pakistan (Pvt.) Ltd. 

Rs. 32,502,500 Rs. 4,875,375 Rs..37,377,875 

2 Osmani & Co. (Pvt.) Ltd. Rs. 28,255,000 Rs. 4,238,250 Rs. 32,493,250 

M/s National Engineering Services Pakistan (Pvt.) Ltd.'s representative noted on the Financial Proposal Opening 
Sheet that their quoted fees are exclusive of the SBR Tax. 

b. Stage 2 Works i.e. Execution Stage (subject to approval of PC-1 to be prepared in Stage 1 Works) - To be 
quoted on % of Cost basis: 

S. 
No. 

Name of 
Consultant 

Pre- 
qualification 

of 
Contractors 

Assistance in bidding 
process, preparation of 

evaluation report & 
assistance in finalization 

of contract with the 
successful bidder 

Vettin 
g of 

Desig 
ns 

Detailed 
resident 

supervision 
of works 

Total 
for 

Stage 2 
Works 

1 

National 
Engineering 
Services Pakistan 
(Pvt.) Ltd. 

0.10% 0.20% 1.00% 1.35% 2.65% 

2. 
Osmani & Co. 
(Pvt.) Ltd. 0.01% 0.05% 0.13% 1.25% 1.435% 

5. The Financial Proposals of both the consultants were reviewed in light of Clause 19.2 of the Instructions o 
Consultants (Page 14) of RFP to check and correct any computational errors. One computational error was found 
in the Financial proposal of M/s National Engineering Services Pakistan wherein in the Direct (Non-Salary) costs 
(during Feasibility Study, Preliminary Design, etc. Phase), in Item 4 — transport Vehicles (Rentals), the following 
was corrected: 

As given in the Financial proposal: 

S. No. Nomenclature Unit Quantity Unit price Total Amount 
4 Transport Vehicles (Rentals) 2 Nos. 1300cc 

for 5 Months @ Rs. 150,000 per month 
inclusive of Driver & POL 

No. 2 x 5 150,000 1,200,000 

As correc ed by CSC in the Financial or000sal 
S. No. Nomenclature Unit Quantity Unit price Total Amount 

4 Transport Vehicles (Rentals) 2 Nos. 1300cc 
for 5 Months @ Rs. 150,000 per month 
inclusive of Driver & POL 

No. 2 x 5 150,000 1,500,000 

The above correction resulted in the corrected price of the Financial Proposal of Mis national Engineering Services 
Pakistan (Pvt.) Ltd. for Stage 1 works as Rs. 32.802. 500/- excluding the Sindh Sales tax on Services. 

I 

• 

1 



,„,.  
▪ LYARI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY a  

1ST  FLOOR, APOLO CENTRE, ADJACENT TO I3EHERIA UNIVERSITY 
MAIN DALMIA ROAD, KARACHI. PHONE:021-99240255 

 

7. The Technical Score of the two participants as finalized and approved as per the evaluation criteria given in the 
RFP, during the last meeting of CSC was as follows: 

• M/s National Engineering Services Pakistan (Pvt.) Ltd. 	— 75.5 
• M/s Osmani & Co. (Pvt.) Ltd. 

8. For Financial Score, the basis for evaluation was kept as: 
• For Stage 1 Works — Lump Sum 
• For Stage 2 Works - % of Cost Basis with assumed Cost of work mentioned as Rs. 5,000 M in the RFP for 

evaluating the Stage 2 Fees. 

9. Based on the above, the Overall Financial proposals Costs / Scores of both the participants comes as follows:  

Row No. Item of Works 
M/s National 

Engineering Services 
Pakistan (Pvt.) Ltd. 

M/s Osmani & Co. 
(PA) Ltd. 

1 STAGE 1 WORKS 

2 Lump Sum Fees Rs. 32,802,500 Rs. 28,255,000 
3 Sindh Sales Tax on Services @ 15% Rs. 4,920,375 Rs. 4,238,250 

4  
Total LS Fees including Sindh Sales Tax on 
Services Rs. 37,722,875 Rs. 32,493,250 

5 STAGE 2 WORKS 

6 Pre-qualification of Contractors 0.100% 0.010% 

7 
Assistance in bidding process, preparation of 
evaluation report & assistance in finalization of 
contract with the successful bidder 

0.200% 0.050% 

8 Vetting of Designs 1.000% 0.125% 
6 Detailed resident supervision of works 1.350% 1.250% 

10 Total for Stage 2 Works 2.650% 1.435% 

11 

Assessed Amount for Evaluation Purposes 
assuming Rs. 5000 M as project cost as 
mentioned in RFP for assessment purposes 

Rs. 132,500,000 Rs. 71,750,000 

12 Sindh Sales Tax on Services @ 15% Rs. 19,875,000 Rs. 10,762,500 

13 
Total Assessed Cost for Stage 2 Works based 
on assumed Project Cost of Rs. 5000 M i/c 
Sindh Sales Tax on Services 

Rs. 152,375,000 Rs, 82,512,500 

14 Total Cost for Evaluation Purposes Rs. 190,097,875 Rs. 115,005,750 

is 

As per Clause 19.4 of RFP (Page 23) 

Sf (Financial Proposal Score) = 100 x Fm / 
F where 
, 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	.. 

100 x 115.006 / 190.098  100 x 115.006 /115.006 

— 88.0 

• 



LYARI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
1ST  FLOOR, APOLO CENTRE, ADJACENT TO BEHERIA UNIVERSITY 
	 MAIN DALMIA ROAD, KARACHI. PHONE:021-99240255  

• • 
10 The final combined score as per Clause 19 4 (iii) of the Data Sheet of RFP (Page 24) (modified in the Addendum to 

the Bidding Documents) is as follows; 

Formula: CS = 0.6 x St + 0.4 x Sf 

Mis National Engineering Services Pakistan (Pvt) Ltd. 

ii) 

0.6 x 75.5 + 0.4 x 60.5 

M/s Osmani & Co. (Pvt.) Ltd. 

45.3 + 24.2 = 69.5 

r 0.6 x 88.0 + 0.4 x 100 	= 52.8 + 40 =92.8 

11 For award of works, SPPRA Rule 72 (3) says: 

"(3) Quality and Cost Based Selection Method - This method shall be used only where; 

(a) the Terms of Reference arc well-defined and Quality is of prime consideration, while cost is a secondary 
consideration: 

(b) the firm which attains the highest combined weighted technical and financial score according to the 
criteria mentioned in the bidding documents shall be selected " 

12. Based on above conclusion, the Consultants Selection Committee approved the above evaluation and 
recommended the award of subject work to M's Osmani & Co. (Pvt.) Ltd., who have attained the highest Combined 
Score and whose Financial Proposal is incidentally the lowest in competition also. on the folbwng rates.  

• For Stage 1 Works: Lump Sum Rs. 28,255,000 + Sindh Sales Tax on Services i.e. Rs. 4,238,250 totaling 
to Rs. 32,493,250/- inclusive of Sindh Sales Tax on Services 

• For Stage 2 Works 1.435% of the Cost of Works + Sindh Sales Tax on Services @ 15% of the Fee.  
(Subject to Approval of PC-1) 

There being no other point, the meeting was concluded with thanks to and from the chair 

p 
Me r/Secrai an

xecutive E (gineer) 

Lyarl Development Authority 

Mr. Abdul Aziz Vernon 
(Chairman) 

Consultants Selection Committee 
Superintending Engineer, LDA 

Dr. kthaz_Alam- 
(Member) 

Consultants Selection Committee 
Deputy 	tary (Dev-I) 
Finance rep. iment. GoS 



LYARI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER DIV-II 

l sr  FLOOR, APOLO CENTRE, ADJECENT TO BEHERIA UNIVERSITY 
MAIN DALMIA ROAD, Karachi. Phone' 021-99240255 

No EEIHBD-II/LDA/2015/80 	 Date: 02-06-2015 

The Deputy Director, (ENF-1) 
SPPRA 
Karachi. 

Attention Mr. Imran Razzak 

Subject: RFP FOR "CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR PREPARATION OF 
FEASIBILITY REPORT, PRELIMINARY DESIGN. PC-1 DOCUMENTS, 
ETC. OF HAWKSBAY ELEVATED FREEWAY (11.5 KMS) AT KARACHI.  

Refuse your letter No: DER (ENF-1)/0526/SPPRA/34-1(LDA)/14-15/8844, Karachi, 

dated: 22" may, 2015 

Please find enclosed herewith the following documents as desired by you in 

your above referred letter. 

(I) Bid Evolution report duly signed by members of Consultant Selection Committee 

in original. 
(II) Minutes of the meeting of Consultant Selection Committee held on 6th  may, 

2015 for opening of Financial Proposals and Finalization of evolution for 
appointment of Consultant for Consultancy Services for Preparation of 
Feasibility report, Preliminary Design, PC-1 documents, etc. of Hawksbay 
Elevated Freeway (11.5 KMS) Karachi. 

(III) Photocopy of Technical Evolution Report. 

Kindly hoist the above mention documents on SPPRA website to complete the 

process at earliest. 

E 	 e&C3-  
Hawksbay vision-II 

Lyari Development Authority 

Copy to: 
The Secretary Local Govt. Deptt, GoS. 
The Chief Engineer, LDA 
The Superintendent Engineer, LDA 

r The Staff officer of MD. SPPRA 












































































































	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53

